

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
1/17/2018 3:42 PM

NO. 50434-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

JOHN THOMAS TYLER, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.02-1-00419-9

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

KELLY M. RYAN, WSBA #50215
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (360) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

- I. The State concedes that Tyler’s two juvenile convictions do not count towards his offender score, making it 46 not 47. 1
- II. The sentencing court did not err in imposing crime related prohibitions relating to viewing or possessing sexual depictions..... 1
- III. The State concedes that the crime related prohibition on certain “romantic relationships” is unconstitutionally vague..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

- I. The State concedes that Tyler’s two juvenile convictions do not count towards his offender score, making his score 46 not 47.. 3
- II. The sentencing court did not err in imposing crime related prohibitions relating to viewing or possessing sexual depictions..... 3
- III. The State concedes that the crime related prohibition on certain “romantic” relationships is unconstitutionally vague..... 6

CONCLUSION..... 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Davis v. Globe Mach. Mfg. Co.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 68, 684 P.2d 692 (1984).....	4
<i>In re Jones</i> , 121 Wn.App. 859, 88 P.3d 424 (2004)	3
<i>State v. Bahl</i> , 164 Wn.2d 739, 753 P.3d 678 (2008).....	4, 5
<i>State v. Magana</i> , 197 Wn. App. 189, 389 P.3d 654 (2016).....	4, 5
<i>State v. Norris</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 87, 404 P.3d 83 (2017).....	4, 6
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615, 624 (1995).....	4
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993).....	4
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 170 Wn.2d 682, 244 P.3d 950 (2010).....	3

Statutes

RCW 9.68.130(2).....	6
----------------------	---

Rules

GR 14.1(a).....	5
-----------------	---

Unpublished Opinions

<i>In re Pers. Restrant of Adams</i> , 186 Wn.App. 1041 (Div. 2 2015).....	5
<i>State v. Lyon</i> , 200 Wn.App. 1015 (Div. 3 2017)	5

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

- I. The State concedes that Tyler’s two juvenile convictions do not count towards his offender score, making it 46 not 47.**
